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SURVEY METHOD

This survey was conducted
online within the United
States from Field Dates:
November 17-19, 2020
among 2,205 registered
voters by The Harris Poll.

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their
actual proportions in the population. Propensity score
weighting was also used to adjust for respondents’

propensity to be online.

Pollsters Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll), Dritan
Nesho (CEO, HarrisX) and Prof. Stephen Ansolabehere
(CAPS Director, Harvard) supervised the poll.




APPROVAL AND

MOOD OF COUNTRY




PRESIDENT TRUMP’S APPROVAL CROSSED THE 50-POINT MARK POST ELECTION

President Trump Overall Approval
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BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

M3 Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President of the United States?



TRUMP’S APPROVAL ON VARIOUS ISSUES HAS RISEN AS WELL, THOUGH HE REMAINS
WELL UNDER 50 PERCENT IN REACTING TO THE CORONAVIRUS

e The Economy

e Stimulating Jobs

e Fighting Terrorism

e M igration

e FOreign Affairs

e Administering the Gov't

= Reacting tocoronavirus

= Responding to issues of race/policing

Responding to divil disorder

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

Approve Trump on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)
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VOTERS CONTINUE TO SAY THE COUNTRY IS ON THE WRONG TRACK

Country: Right Track / Wrong Track
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BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

M1 In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



PERCEPTION OF THE ECONOMY REMAINS STEADY BUT NEGATIVE AFTER A RECOVERY
FROM THE SUMMER

0% US Economy: Right Track / Wrong Track
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BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

M2 In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



AFTER SEVERAL MONTH OF NEGATIVE PERCEPTIONS, AMERICANS ARE NOW DIVIDED
ON THE STRENGTH OF THE US ECONOMY
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BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
13 How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?

Jan 18

Feb 18
Mar 18

Apr18

31%32%309431%32%32%31

May 18
June 18

69%68% /0%69%68%68%69%

——Strong ——Weak

0/ 72% 15 74%_ 298 75%74%
70%71%7<7°71%70% 70%71% g 71%¢g0, 69%70% 70% 69%
66% 66%66%
R2% o 61%
57% ° 579
% e 6%
61%  5gy 52%
48%
43% 41%43%44%
0 0,
38% 379/ 3994 39%
| 34% ) 34%34%_ .
430%29%28%29%30% 30%299% 29%31%28% 31%30% 30% 31%
26% 259%26%
00 00 00 0 0 00 O oo O O O OO O o0 o0 O o o O O O O O O O o o o o
\—|\—|\—IHHHH\—IHHHH\—!HH\—!F!\—!NNNNNNNNNN(\II
ZUDQ.*-'>UC_Q¥L>~C3ODQ.4-‘>UCQLL>~CEODQ.4-’>
3286248832882~ 288288p2882~-2882



GOP APPROVAL HAS INCREASED AND IS AT 49 PERCENT

GOP Approval
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BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

M4 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?



DEMOCRATIC PARTY APPROVAL IS JUST SLIGHTLY LOWER AT 48

Democratic Party Approval
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——Approve —eDisapprove

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

M5 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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CORONAVIRUS REMAINS THE TOP ISSUE FACING THE COUNTRY, FOLLOWED BY
ECONOMY & JOBS, AND HEALTHCARE

What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three. mr:;;y
Coronavirus I 5 9% +6
Economy and jobs I 367 +2
Health care GG 30% +2

Race relations G 15%
Corruption GGG 15%
Immigration IEE—_—————__ 14%
Environment / climate change I 13%
National debt / federal budget deficits I  12%
Civil disorder NG 12%
Terrorism / national security IEE—— 11%
Taxes ——_u 10%
Crime and drugs I 9%
Education I 8%
Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons) I 8%
Guns I 8%
Political correctness I 7%
Income inequality I 6%
Policing N 5%
Women's rights I 5%
Cybersecurity I 4%
Defense M 4%
School safety W 4%
Foreign policy I 4%
Other M 2%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,093)
Ql1. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.




FAUCI, OBAMA, BIDEN AND PENCE HAVE THE HIGHEST

FAVORABILITY

Favorability of Political
Figures

m Very favorable
Favorable

m Never heard of them
No opinion
Unfavorable

m Very unfavorable

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

Dr. Anthony Fauci

Barack Obama
Joe Biden
Mike Pence
Donald Trump
Kamala Harris
Hillary Clinton

Nancy Pelosi

Mitch McConnell

Chuck Schumer

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Ilhan Omar

Rashida Tlaib

Ayanna Pressley

23%
23%

24%  [5%
22% [ 9%
19%  [B%

23% [ o%

s 17%

18% 19%
12% 20%
B v I
E - I

F1 Now we will show you some names. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person - or if you've never heard of them.

7 11%

o
g o

26%

Dr. Anthony Fauci

Barack Obama

Joe Biden

Mike Pence

Donald Trump
Kamala Harris
Hillary Clinton

Nancy Pelosi

Mitch McConnell

Chuck Schumer

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Ilhan Omar

Rashida Tlaib

Ayanna Pressley

62%

54%

50%

49%

46%

45%

37%

34%

33%

30%

29%

19%

17%

14%

23%

39%

44%

40%

49%

45%

54%

54%

43%

41%

40%

35%

28%

17%
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MILITARY, POLICE AND CDC AMONG THE MOST FAVORABLE
OROUPS I 7y

U.S. Military 32% 8% B us. miitary 82% 10%

Police 39% [ 8% A Police 71% 20%

Centers for Disease control 43% E 9% Centers for Disease control 69% 19%

Favorability of Institutions Homelandsecurity a4% I 1s% B 66% 17%
U->. Supreme Court 42% I 13% U.S. Supreme Court 65% 21%

i aa% P 13% FBl 65% 21%

m Very favorable Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) 43% E 18% %al'r;t)ral Intelligence Agency 60% 20%
Favorable National Security Agency (NSA) 40% 2 21% National Security Agency (NSA) 57% 19%
m Never heard of them Department of Justice 42% E 16% Department of Justice 57% 26%
No opinion Black Lives Matter 23% [ 11% Black Lives Matter 44% 43%
Unfavorable Facebook 27% [ 11% Facebook 43% 45%
m Very unfavorable Twitter 21% §  20% Twitter 31% 47%
china [ 11% § 18% China 15% 65%

Antifa 1 9% 21% Antifa 14% 55%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
F1 Now we will show you some names. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person - or if you've never heard of them.
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ELECTION 2020




OVER 4 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THEY VOTED BY MAIL, ONLY ABOUT A QUARTER DID SO IN
PERSON, ON ELECTION DAY

How did you vote in the 2020 By Voter Type

presidential election? , _ _
m Donald Trump / Mike Pence m Joe Biden / Kamala Harris

H Other B Prefer not to answer
By mail
By mail 15% 25%
In person
before Election |
Day In person before Election Day 14% 12% 1%
In person on

Election Day In person on Election Day 15%  10% 1%

BASE: 2020 Voters (n=2,040)
PE3: How did you vote in the 2020 presidential election?

15



CORONAVIRUS WAS THE NUMBER ONE ISSUE FOR A PLURALITY OF VOTERS,

FOLLOWED CLOSELY BY THE ECONOMY

What was the most important issue in
helping you decide who to vote for?

Coronavirus 2%
Economy and jobs | GRS
Candidate character | NNEGEEE
Health care [l %
Corruption [I6%
Other (Please Specify) 6%
Civil disorder B%
Race relations 3%
Immigration2 9%l
Terrorism / National... J|2%
Taxes W2%
Environment / climate294)
Crime and drugd %l

BASE: 2020 Voters (n=2,040)
PE4: What was the most important issue in helping you decide who to vote for?
PE5: Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election?

Coronavirus

Economy and jobs

Health care

Race relations

Civil disorder

Environment / climate change
Crime and drugs

Immigration

Corruption

Terrorism / National Security /
Foreign Policy

Taxes

Other (Please Specify)
Candidate character

Trump Voter | Biden Voter

12% 44%

44% 9%
4% 7%
1% 4%
5% 1%
0% 3%
2% 1%
4% 1%
5% 5%
5% 0%
4% 1%
5% 4%
9% 18%

16



RESULTING IN A 4 POINT SPREAD NATIONALLY AMONG THE CANDIDATES

Confidentially and for statistical purposes only,
who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential
election?

Donald Trump / Mike
Pence

Joe Biden / Kamala Harris

45%

Other I 3%

Prefer not to answer I 3%

BASE: 2020 Voters (n=2,040)
PE4: What was the most important issue in helping you decide who to vote for?
PE5: Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election?

17



AND A SPLIT ELECTORATE WHEN VIEWED FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL VOTE

Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, which
party's Congressional candidate did you vote for in
the 2020 presidential election?

47%

Republican
l 3%

Prefer not to answer I 2%

Democratic

Other

BASE: 2020 Voters (n=2,040)
PE9: Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, which party's Congressional candidate did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election?
PE6: Was your choice a vote FOR [pipe: PE5] or a vote AGAINST [pipe: PESOTHER]?

18



MOST PEOPLE SAY JOE BIDEN WON, THE ELECTION WAS FAIR AND TRUMP SHOULD
CONCEDE TO BIDEN

Given where things stand today, do you
think Donald Trump should concede the

Do you think Donald Trump won or Joe election to Joe Biden, or should he wait
Biden won? until all recounts are done?

B Concede ® Wait until all recounts
B Donald Trump W Joe Biden
Trump Biden
Voter Voter
Concede 26% 89% 30% 87% 56%

Wait 74% 11% 70% 13% 44%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE7: Given where things stand today, do you think Donald Trump should concede the election to Joe Biden, or should he wait until all recounts are done?
PE8&: Do you think this was a fair election or unfair election?




MOST PEOPLE THINK JOE BIDEN WON IN A FAIR ELECTION — THOUGH, OVER A THIRD
SAY TRUMP WON

Do you think this was a fair election or unfair
election?
Do you think the system of mail in ballots
was fair or unfair?

W Fair W Unfair

Trump Biden
Voter Voter m Fair W Unfair

Fair 27% 96% 34% 93% 60%

Unfair 73% 4% 66% 7% 40%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE9A: Do you think Donald Trump won or Joe Biden won?
PE10B: Do you think the system of mail in ballots was fair or unfair?

20



OF THOSE WHO SENT MAIL IN BALLOTS, MOST SAY THEY HAD TO REQUEST THEM,;
VERY FEW SAY THEIR FILLED-OUT BALLOTS WERE SOLICITED

Did you specifically request a mail-in ballot or

was it just sent to you automatically? Did anyone solicit your ballot and ask you to fill it out
and or offer to turn it in?

Specifically requested a
mail-in ballot

Sent to you automatically 36%

HYes HNo

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE13: Did you specifically request a mail-in ballot or was it just sent to you automatically?
PE14: Do you think that the signatures on mail-in ballots were carefully matched against signatures on file or do you think counters looked the other way and counted ballots with mismatched signatures?




4 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THERE WAS SIGNIFICANT FRAUD IN THE ELECTION AND THAT
BALLOTS WERE NOT CROSS-REFERENCED WITH SIGNATURES

Do you think that there was significant fraud in the Do you think that the signatures on mail-in ballots

counting of the mail ballots or no significant fraud were carefully matched against signatures on file or
in the counting of such ballots? do you think counters looked the other way and

counted ballots with mismatched signatures?

Carefully matched against
0
signatures on the voter file

Counters looked the other
way and counted ballets with 39%
mismatched signatures

W Significant fraud W No significant fraud

Trump Biden
Voter Voter
Fraud 78% 11% 72% 14% 44%

No Fraud 22% 89% 28% 86% 56%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE11: Do you think that there was significant fraud in the counting of the mail ballots or no significant fraud in the counting of such ballots? 22
PE12: Did anyone solicit your ballot and ask you to fill it out and or offer to turn it in?




AND OVER 4 IN 10 VOTERS BELIEVE THERE WAS BALLOT HARVESTING OR INSTANCES
OF PEOPLE WHO MOVED AND DECEASED PEOPLE VOTING

Do you think that mail in votes were solicited
and harvested by Democrats in contravention
of the law or were they not collected and
harvested but individually filled out and
turned in?

Solicited and harvested
in contravention of the 44% Trump | Biden
law Voter Voter

lllegall
soligc itey 4 66% 27% 62% 30% 42%
Not collected and
harvested but Not: 34% 73% 38% 70% 58%
solicited

individually filled out
and turned in

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
PE15: Do you think that mail in votes were solicited and harvested by Democrats in contravention of the law or were they not collected and harvested but individually filled out and turned in?

PE16: Do you think a lot of dead people and people who moved cast mail-in ballots or were those kinds of ballots almost always screened out?

23



AND OVER 4 IN 10 VOTERS BELIEVE THERE WAS BALLOT HARVESTING OR INSTANCES
OF PEOPLE WHO MOVED AND DECEASED PEOPLE VOTING

Do you think a lot of dead people and people
who moved cast mail-in ballots or were those
kinds of ballots almost always screened out?

These kinds of ballots
were almost always
screened out

55% Trump | Biden
Voter Voter

Screened
21% 86% 28% 82% 55%
out
Not
Lot of dead people and — e — 10 e
people who moved cast screened

mail-in ballots

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE15: Do you think that mail in votes were solicited and harvested by Democrats in contravention of the law or were they not collected and harvested but individually filled out and turned in? 24
PE16: Do you think a lot of dead people and people who moved cast mail-in ballots or were those kinds of ballots almost always screened out?




NEARLY HALF WANT BALLOTS TO BE IN BY THE END OF ELECTION DAY IN ORDER TO

COUNT

Do you think that mail-in votes should have to
be in by the end of election day to count, up to
three days later after election day or allow
them to arrive a week or more later?

By end of election day 49%

Up to three days later
after election day

32%

Allowed to arrive a week
or more later

19%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

Thinking about the next election after the
pandemic, do you think it should be run like
this one, that we should allow widespread
mail-in voting but tighten the scrutiny of the
ballots or go back to making mail-in ballots the
exception requiring limited e

Run like this one 29%

We should allow widespread mail-in
voting but tighten the scrutiny of the 35%
ballots

We should go back to making mail-in
ballots the exception requiring 36%
limited excuses

PE17: Do you think that mail-in votes should have to be in by the end of election day to count, up to three days later after election day or allow them to arrive a week or more later?
PE17. Thinking about the next election after the pandemic, do you think it should be run like this one, that we should allow widespread mail-in voting but tighten the scrutiny of the ballots or go back to making mail-in ballots the exception requiring limited excuses?



NEARLY HALF WANT BALLOTS TO BE IN BY THE END OF ELECTION DAY IN ORDER TO
COUNT

Thinking about the next election after the
pandemic, do you think it should be run like
this one, that we should allow widespread
mail-in voting but tighten the scrutiny of the
ballots or go back to making mail-in ballots the
exception requiring limited e

We- should .'allow widesprea-d mail-in Ru.n like 13% 45% 14% 47% 259%
voting but tighten the scrutiny of the 35% this one
ballots Tighten
. 24% 43% 29% 40% 37%
We should go back to making mail-in scrutiny
ballots the .exceptlon requiring _ Lrrfoee
limited excuses 63% 11% 57% 13% 38%
excuses

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE17: Do you think that mail-in votes should have to be in by the end of election day to count, up to three days later after election day or allow them to arrive a week or more later?
PE17. Thinking about the next election after the pandemic, do you think it should be run like this one, that we should allow widespread mail-in voting but tighten the scrutiny of the ballots or go back to making mail-in ballots the exception requiring limited excuses?




VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER OR NOT RULES CHANGES IN 2020 FAVORED

DEMOCRATS OR NOT

Do you think the election rules were changed in
key states at the last minute by courts favoring
the democrats or were there no such changes in
favor of the democrats?

There were no such
changes in favor of the
democrats

Election rules were
changed in key states at
the last minute by courts
favoring the democrats

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE18: Do you think the election rules were changed in key states at the last minute by courts favoring the democrats or were there no such changes in favor of the democrats?
PE19: Do you think that Donald Trump was treated fairly by the tech companies, media and the debate commission in the lead up to the election or was he treated unfairly by these institutions?
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VOTERS WANT MEDIA TO WAIT UNTIL ELECTIONS ARE STATE-CERTIFIED BEFORE
CALLING THEM

Do you think media organizations should be
calling who won the election before results are
certified or should they wait for the states to
certify the results before doing so?

Media should be calling
the election

PASY

They should wait for the
states to certify the results
before doing so

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE10: Do you prefer the Senate to be under Democratic control after the January run-offs or do you prefer divided government where Republicans have a majority in the Senate?
PE20: Do you think media organizations should be calling who won the election before results are certified or should they wait for the states to certify the results before doing so?
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TODAY, VOTERS ARE NOT SURE WHETHER JOE BIDEN IS THE PROJECTED WINNER OR IF
HE HAS BEEN CERTIFIED BY STATES

Based on what you know today, has Joe Biden
only been projected to have won the election
by the media or have the states legally certified
the results?

Only been projected to
have won by the media

States have legally
certified the results

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE21: Based on what you know today, has Joe Biden only been projected to have won the election by the media or have the states legally certified the results?
PE10A: Are you generally satisfied with the outcome of the election or generally unsatisfied?
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ON GEORGIA RUN OFFS, MOST VOTERS SAY THEY WANT A BIPARTISAN CONGRESS; IN
GENERAL, MEDIA SHOULD WAIT UNTIL ELECTIONS ARE STATE-CERTIFIED BEFORE
CALLING

Do you prefer the Senate to be under Democratic
control after the January run-offs or do you
prefer divided government where Republicans
have a majority in the Senate?

Democratic control of the
Senate

Divided government with
Republicans have a
majority in the Senate

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE10: Do you prefer the Senate to be under Democratic control after the January run-offs or do you prefer divided government where Republicans have a majority in the Senate?
PE20: Do you think media organizations should be calling who won the election before results are certified or should they wait for the states to certify the results before doing so?
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MOST VOTERS ARE SATISFIED WITH THE ELECTION RESULTS

Are you generally satisfied with the outcome of
the election or generally unsatisfied?

Satisfied

Trump Biden
Voter Voter
Satisfied 23% 96% 30% 93% 58%

Unsatisfied 399 Unsatistied 5, 4% 70% 7% 42%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

PE21: Based on what you know today, has Joe Biden only been projected to have won the election by the media or have the states legally certified the results? 31
PE10A: Are you generally satisfied with the outcome of the election or generally unsatisfied?




BIDEN ADMINISTRATION

POLICIES




TOP TWO VOTER PRIORITIES FOR BIDEN: VACCINE THEN STIMULUS PACKAGE

Which issue do you want the Biden administration
to tackle first?

Coronavirus vaccination
New stimulus package
Healthcare reform
Infrastructure investment
Climate change

Police reform
Immigration reform

Other (Please Specify)

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

6%
W%
1%

W3%
¥ 3%

NAP1: Which issue do you want the Biden administration to tackle first?
NAP1B: What is the next issue the Biden administration should tackle?

What is the next issue the Biden administration

should tackle?

Coronavirus vaccination
New stimulus package
Healthcare reform
Infrastructure investment
Climate change

Police reform
Immigration reform

Other (Please Specify)

15%
8%
7%
7%
6%
3%

PAYL
28%
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VOTERS DO NOT WANT THE U.S. TO REJOIN THE IRAN NUCLEAR DEAL AND WANT TO
CONTINUE PRESSING CHINA ON KEY POLICIES

Do you think that Joe Biden, once in office, should Do you think that Joe Biden should reach out to
rejoin the Iran nuclear deal or should he not China and adopt a more conciliatory policy or
rejoin the Iran nuclear deal? should he continue to press China on trade and

human rights vigorously?

Reach out and adopt a
more conciliatory policy

Continue to press China on

trade and human right
B Rejoin W Not rejoin vigorously

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP5: Do you think that Joe Biden, once in office, should rejoin the Iran nuclear deal or should he not rejoin the Iran nuclear deal?
NAPG6: Do you think that Joe Biden should reach out to China and adopt a more conciliatory policy or should he continue to press China on trade and human rights vigorously?
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VOTERS WANT BIDEN REJOIN THE PARIS ACCORDS

Do you think that Joe Biden should rejoin the
Paris accords on climate change or should he not
rejoin those accords?

B Rejoin W Not rejoin

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP7: Do you think that Joe Biden should rejoin the Paris accords on climate change or should he not rejoin those accords?
NAP8: Should Joe Biden open a path to citizenship for those here illegally without documentation or should he not open such a path?
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ON IMMIGRATION, VOTERS WANT BIDEN TO RE-AUTHORIZE DACA AND OPEN A PATH
TO CITIZENSHIP FOR UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS

Should Joe Biden open a path to citizenship for

Should Joe Biden re-authorize the DACA those here illegally without documentation or
program that allowed those brought here as should he not open such a path?

children illegally be allowed to get work
permits or not re-authorize that program?

Open a path to citizenship
Re-authorize DACA

Not re-authorize the Not open such a path

program

38%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP7: Do you think that Joe Biden should rejoin the Paris accords on climate change or should he not rejoin those accords? 36
NAP8: Should Joe Biden open a path to citizenship for those here illegally without documentation or should he not open such a path?




VOTES ARE AGAINST COURT PACKING

Should Joe Biden expand the number of justices in
the Supreme Court to make the court more liberal
or should he wait for a justice to retire and keep
the number of justices the same?

Expand the number of
justices

40%

Wait for a justice to retire

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP9: Should Joe Biden re-authorize the DACA program that allowed those brought here as children illegally be allowed to get work permits or not re-authorize that program?
NAP10: Joe Biden Says he wants national unity. Which would be the best thing he could do to achieve such unity?
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FOR VOTERS, THERE IS NO OBVIOUS PATH TO NATIONAL UNITY, EXCEPT MAYBE BIDEN
MODERATING HIS POLICIES

Joe Biden Says he wants national unity. Which would be the best thing he could

do to achieve such unity? . .
W First choice

m Second choice

Moderate his positions to find common ground on infrastructure

(o) 0
taxes, immigration and climate change 26% ghe
Bring together police and black leaders to work out differences 17% P
Condemn left-wing violence clearly and unambiguously 18% 17%

Continue to say that unity is his goal as president 18% 12%
Add Republicans to his cabinet 12% 17%

Clearly stand up to the left wing if his party 8% 14%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP7B: What is your second choice?
NAP3: Should Joe Biden expand the number of justices in the Supreme Court to make the court more liberal or should he wait for a justice to retire and keep the number of justices the same?
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VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER TO ELIMINATE THE FILIBUSTER

Do you think it would be a good or bad idea to eliminate the
filibuster procedure in the Senate so that all legislation can
be passed with a simple majority of 51 senators or is it a
bad idea because the filibuster requires bipartisan approval
to pass leg

B Good idea M Bad idea

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205) 39
NAP4. Do you think it would be a good or bad idea to eliminate the filibuster procedure in the Senate so that all legislation can be passed with a simple majority of 51 senators or is it a bad idea because the filibuster requires bipartisan approval to pass legislation?



MOST VOTERS ARE AGAINST TAX INCREASES AND DO NOT BELIEVE JOE BIDEN’S TAX
INCREASE WILL ONLY AFFECT THOSE MAKING MORE THAN $400K

Would you favor a plan to raise taxes by 4 trillion Joe Biden says his tax increases will hit only those
dollars a year or do you think that is too high a tax households making over $400,000. Do you believe
hike and oppose it? that or do you think it would wind up being

broader than that and affect those earning less?

Will only hit those
households making over
$400,000

Will wind up being broader
than that and affect those
earning less

W Favor mW Oppose

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP12: Joe Biden says his tax increases will hit only those households making over $400,000. Do you believe that or do you think it would wind up being broader than that and affect those earning less?
NAP13: Do you favor phasing out all fossil fuels and gasoline driven cars in the next 20 years or would you favor encouraging alternative energy to develop naturally?
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MOST VOTERS ARE AGAINST AGGRESSIVE PHASE OUT OF FOSSIL FUELS AND INSTEAD
NATURAL DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATIVE ENERGY

Do you favor phasing out all fossil fuels and
gasoline driven cars in the next 20 years or would
you favor encouraging alternative energy to
develop naturally?

phase out all fossil fuels
and gasoline driven cars in 33%
the next 20 years

Encourage alternative
energy to develop naturally

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP12: Joe Biden says his tax increases will hit only those households making over $400,000. Do you believe that or do you think it would wind up being broader than that and affect those earning less?
NAP13: Do you favor phasing out all fossil fuels and gasoline driven cars in the next 20 years or would you favor encouraging alternative energy to develop naturally?
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VOTERS ARE MORE LIKELY TO SAY RECENT VIOLENCE WAS INSTIGATED BY ANTIFA;
BIDEN HAS WORK TO DO IN CONDEMNING STREET VIOLENCE

Do you think the recent violence in DC was Do you think Joe Biden has done enough to
instigated by white supremacists or instigated condemn street violence or has he not done
by left wing and Antifa? enough to condemn street violence?

Instigated by white 5 o
Instigated by the left o

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

NAP14A: Do you think the recent violence in DC was instigated by white supremacists or instigated by left wing and Antifa? 42
NAP14B: Do you think Joe Biden has done enough to condemn street violence or has he not done enough to condemn street violence?




MOST VOTERS SAY THAT ANTIFA IS MORE RESPONSIBLE THAT WHITE SUPREMACISTS
FOR PROTEST-RELATED VIOLENCE

Do you think most street violence that has occurred in cities in the last year has been the
work mostly of white supremacists or mostly the work of Antifa and some radical elements
of the BLM movement?

Mostly white supremacists

Mostly the work of Antifa and radical elements of
the Black Lives Matter movement

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
NAP15: Do you think most street violence that has occurred in cities in the last year has been the work mostly of white supremacists or mostly the work of Antifa and some radical elements of the BLM movement?
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TECHNOLOGY &

THE ELECTION




AMERICAN VOTERS SAY TECH COMPANIES HAVE TOO MUCH POWER AND ARE
PRIMARILY INTERESTED IN THEIR OWN PROFITS

Do you think that tech companies today have too Are the tech companies today primarily driving
much power, too little power or have the right new innovation or primarily just enhancing their
amount of power? own profits and business models?

innovation

Too little (MEZ

Primarily just enhancing

their own profits and
Right amount business models

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE1: Do you think that tech companies today have too much power, too little power or have the right amount of power? 45
TE2: Are the tech companies today primarily driving new innovation or primarily just enhancing their own profits and business models?




VOTERS WANT TECH COMPANIES TO BE BROKEN UP TO CREATE MORE COMPETITION;
SAY THEY HAVE BEEN USING THEIR POWER TO CENSOR UNFAIRLY

Do you think that some of the tech companies
should be broken up to create more competition or Do you think that tech companies are fairly
should they be kept as is to foster innovation? or unfairly using their power to censor or

stop content from being posted?
Should be broken up to
petition

Should be kept as is to foster
innovation

42%

W Fairly m Unfairly

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE3: Do you think that some of the tech companies should be broken up to create more competition or should they be kept as is to foster innovation?
TE4: Do you think that tech companies are fairly or unfairly using their power to censor or stop content from being posted?




MOST APPROVE OF CENSORING POLITICAL ADS SPONSORED BY FOREIGN
GOVERNMENTS

Do you approve or disapprove of tech companies Do you approve or disapprove of tech companies
censoring and removing political and issue ads censoring and removing political and issue ads
sponsored by foreign governments? sponsored by American political candidates and the

democratic and republican parties?

B Approve MW Disapprove

B Approve MW Disapprove

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TES: Do you approve or disapprove of tech companies censoring and removing political and issue ads sponsored by foreign governments?
TE6: Do you approve or disapprove of tech companies censoring and removing political and issue ads sponsored by American political candidates and the democratic and republican parties?
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VOTERS ARE MORE LIKELY TO THINK GOP CONTENT IS CENSORED OVER DEMOCRATIC
CONTENT

Do you think the tech companies are
primarily censoring content from Democrats,
primarily Republicans or both equally?

Primarily Democrats 17%

Primarily Republicans

Both equally

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE7A: Do you think the tech companies are primarily censoring content from Democrats, primarily Republicans or both equally?
TES8: Do you think that the tech companies have acted fairly during the election or did the tech companies favor one side over the other in their policies and actions?
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A SLIGHT MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THAT TECH COMPANIES FAVORED ONE SIDE OVER
ANOTHER IN THE ELECTION; AMONG THOSE WHO SEE FAVORITISM, THREE IN FOUR
SAY THE TECH COMPANIES FAVORED DEMOCRATS

Do you think that the tech companies have Which side did the tech companies favor?
acted fairly during the election or did the

tech companies favor one side over the other

in their policies and actions?
Favored on side over the Republicans EYZ
other in their policies 53%
and actions

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE9: Which side did the tech companies favor?
T10: Do you think tech companies have standards they are using to determine which users might be posting misinformation or are they targeting high profile users and politicians arbitrarily?

49



ONLY A SLIGHT MAJORITY SAY THAT TECH COMPANIES APPLY STANDARDS WHEN
DETERMINING WHICH USERS POST MISINFORMATION

Do you think tech companies have
standards they are using to determine
which users might be posting
misinformation or are they targeting high
profile users and politicians arbitrarily?
Have

standards
Targeting high profile . Target high
users arbitrarily 47% profiler 65% 24% 51%
users

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE9: Which side did the tech companies favor? 50
T10: Do you think tech companies have standards they are using to determine which users might be posting misinformation or are they targeting high profile users and politicians arbitrarily?

35% 76% 49%




AMERICANS ARE SPLIT ON THE ROLE OF SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS AS CENSORS OF
POLITICAL CONTENT

Do you think that tech companies have
standards they are using to determine
appropriate content or are they now acting as
censors of political thought?

H
st?ﬁjards = 1% 47%
Acting as censors of cec;cmlsnfrjs 69% 299% 539

political thought

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
T11: Do you think that tech companies have standards they are using to determine appropriate content or are they now acting as censors of political thought? 51
TE12: Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think lockdowns and masks requirements are unfair or applied to discriminate against religion or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction?




VOTERS ARE ALSO SPLIT ON THE ROLE OF SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS AS CENSORS OF
CORONAVIRUS RELATED INFORMATION

Should tech companies censor and restrict the
content of people who think lockdowns and masks
requirements are unfair or applied to discriminate
against religion or should such content be allowed

to be posted without restriction?

Should censor and restrict
. 48%
this content

houl
Sl 33% 66% 44%
censor
This content should be N
otcensor  gvo 34% 56%

posted without restriction

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

T11: Do you think that tech companies have standards they are using to determine appropriate content or are they now acting as censors of political thought? 52
TE12: Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think lockdowns and masks requirements are unfair or applied to discriminate against religion or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction?




WHEN IT COMES TO ELECTION FRAUD, MOST VOTERS SAY IT IS OK TO CENSOR
CONTRARY POSITIONS

Should tech companies censor and restrict the
content of people who think that there was a
lot of election fraud in the election or should
such content be allowed to be posted without

restriction?

Should censor and
restrict this content

Should

censor 26% 64% 36%
This content should be
posted without Not censor 549 36% 64%
restriction

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE13: Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think that there was a lot of election fraud in the election or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction?
TE14: Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think lockdowns and masks requirements are unfair or discriminate against religion or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction?
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ON ISSUE OF ‘TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE,” MOST VOTERS SAY IT IS INAPPROPRIATE TO
CENSOR OPINION

Should tech companies censor and restrict
the content of people who say they think
marriage is only between a man and a
woman or should such content be allowed
to be posted without restriction?

Should censor and
. . 36%
restrict this content

houl
el 27% 52% 27%
_ censor
This content should be
posted without Not censor 73% 48% 73%
restriction

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE15: Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who say they think marriage is only between a man and a woman or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction? 54
TE16: Do you think tech companies should be allowing advertisements on politics and issues now after the election or should such advertisements be banned?




MOST VOTER SAY POLITICAL ADVERTISEMENTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED AFTER THE
ELECTION

Do you think tech companies should be
allowing advertisements on politics and
issues now after the election or should such
advertisements be banned?

Allowed 64% 54% 51%
i el 36% 46% 49%
Should still be banned Jllowed 6 A A

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

TE15: Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who say they think marriage is only between a man and a woman or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction?
TE16: Do you think tech companies should be allowing advertisements on politics and issues now after the election or should such advertisements be banned?
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COVID-19




AMERICANS SAY COVID-19 TRANSMISSION IS INCREASING

Do you think that the rate of coronavirus infections in
the US is growing faster or slowing down?

Faster 73% 89% 79%
Slowing

27% 11% 21%
down

W Growing faster MW Slowing Down

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
COV042001: Do you think that the rate of coronavirus infections in the US is growing faster or slowing down?




THREE IN FOUR AMERICANS SUPPORT A NATIONAL MAST MANDATE

Do you support or oppose a national mandate
making it mandatory to wear masks in public to
fight the coronavirus pandemic?

Support 62% 93% 77%

Oppose 38% 7% 23%

W Support W Oppose

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)
COV042001: Do you think that the rate of coronavirus infections in the US is growing faster or slowing down?




UNDER THE CURRENT SITUATION, MOST VOTERS SUGGEST CHILDREN IN THEIR AREA
SHOULD NOT ATTEND SCHOOL

If the situation in your area stays the
same, do you think children should
attend in-person classes in the
Winter or not?

Should attend in-

0 Children in
Should attend A5% 39%
Should not
Should not attend sttend 55% 61%

in-person

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

COV072004B: If the situation in your area stays the same, do you think children should attend in-person classes in the Fall or not? 59
COV032004: Are you going to work/school or staying home from work/school?




VOTERS BELIEVE BIDEN WOULD HAVE ORDERED STRONGER ACTION ON THE VIRUS IF
HE WERE PRESIDENT

Do you think that Joe Biden would have ordered
stricter action against the virus if he were president,
weaker action against the virus or about the same
action against the virus?

Joe Biden would ha.ve 63%
ordered stricter action
Joe Biden would have
. 11%
ordered weaker action
About the same - 26%
BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

COV082010: Would you support or oppose shutting down the economy again if the virus flairs up this fall?
COV082013: Do you think that Joe Biden would have ordered stricter action against the virus if he were president, weaker action against the virus or about the same action against the virus?
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AMERICANS PESSIMISTIC ABOUT THE FUTURE OF THE VIRUS, BUT DON’T SUPPORT
ANOTHER FULL BLOWN LOCK DOWN

Do you think that a month from now things will

Do you think that your state should return to a
be worse, better or about the same?

lockdown and sheltering in place or should it try
to manage the coronavirus while staying open?

Worse

About the same

47%

Should return to lockdown

46%

Try to manage while

31% staying open 54%

BASE: Registered Voters (n=2,205)

COV032009: Do you think that a month from now things will be worse, better or about the same?
COV072005: Do you think that your state should return to a lockdown and sheltering in place or should it try to manage the coronavirus while staying open?
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